

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD J. PELTZ-STEEL, *PETITIONER,*

v.

UMASS FACULTY FEDERATION, LOCAL 1895 AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AFL-CIO; MARTIN
MEEHAN, *IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS*; MARJORIE
WITTNER, KELLY STRONG, AND JOAN ACKERSTEIN, *IN
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE
COMMONWEALTH EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD*;
AND ANDREA CAMPBELL, *IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS,* *RESPONDENTS.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 637-2280
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
Counsel for Petitioners

May 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. State law compelling Professor Peltz-Steele to associate with the Union as his exclusive representative violates his First Amendment rights to free speech and freedom of association... 8	8
II. The lower courts have misapplied <i>Knight</i> in upholding state-compelled union exclusive representative schemes as consistent with the First Amendment.	16
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for this Court to clarify <i>Knight</i> and the application of the First Amendment.	19
CONCLUSION	20

APPENDIX

Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for
the First Circuit..... App. 1

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the
First Circuit App. 3

Order of the United States District Court for the
District of Massachusetts..... App. 22

Opinion of the United States District Court for the
District of Massachusetts..... App. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	10
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	9, 14
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	9
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	10
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	12
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	17
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953)	10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	1, 11, 12
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	12, 19
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1

<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass'n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982)	17
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	13
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	19
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	8, 16, 17
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	1
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	14
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	9, 10
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19
<i>Peltz-Steele v. Umass Faculty Fed'n</i> , 60 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Peltz-Steele v. Umass Faculty Fed'n</i> , No. 21-11590-WGY, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153515 (D. Mass. Aug. 25, 2022)	2
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	15
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	14
<i>Reisman v. Associated Faculties of the University of Maine</i> , 939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019)	16

<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	19
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	15
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	9
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	14
<i>Teamsters Local 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	9
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	10
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944)	9
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U. S. 624 (1943)	11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150E.....	3, 4
